DEL MAR - September 1, 2025 - Race 10
STAKES Generous Portion S. Black Type - Thoroughbred
FOR GOLDEN STATE SERIES ELIGIBLE CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA SIRED FILLIES, TWO YEARS OLD. By
subscription of $100 each, which shall accompany the nomination, Closed Thursday August 21, 2025 with 13 or by supplementary
nomination of $1,000 each (Non-Golden State Series eligible horses, Closed With 1 ( Too Sassy)$25,000 to supplement -- which
will make that horse eligible to all future Golden State Series stakes) by closing time of entries. All horses to pay $1,500 additional to
start, with $100,000 Guaranteed, of which $57,000 to first, $19,000 to second, $12,000 to third, $6,000 to fourth, $4,000 to fifth and
$2,000 to sixth. 124 Ibs.; Non-winners of $50,000 other than maiden or claiming allowed 3 Ibs.; of a race other than claiming, 5 Ibs.
High weights preferred. Total non-claiming earnings will determine preference of horses with equal weights. A trophy will be

presented to the winning owner. *$50,000 to the winner. (S)

EQUIBASE

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Speed Boat Beach - 1:01.86 - September 10, 2022)
Purse: $100,000 Guaranteed
Includes: $25,000 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund
Plus: $1,000 Other Sources
Available Money: $101,000

Value of Race: $101,000 1st $57,000, 2nd $19,000, 3rd $12,000, 4th $6,000, 5th $4,000, 6th $2,000, 7th $500, 8th $500

Weather: Clear, 79° Track: Fast

Off at: 6:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

7Aug25 DMR*

10Aug25 °DMR*
3Aug25 °DMR®
8Aug25 'DMR?

3Aug25 °DMR®
3Aug25 °DMR?
10Aug25 *DMR*
3Aug25 °DMR?

6

2
8
3
9
1
5
4

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Too Sassy (Rispoli, Umberto)

Mohaven (Berrios, Hector)
Liberation (Fresu, Antonio)

What's a Good Name (Hernandez, Juan)

Lino's Angel (Baze, Tyler)

Tapatia Mia (Silvera, Ruben)

My Kat (Herrera, Diego)
Jasmina (Frey, Kyle)

Fractional Times: 21.40 44.66 57.25

Split Times:

Run-Up: 90 feet

Winner:

(23:26) (12:59) (6:77)

Wgt M/E

121 b
121
121
121
121
121
119
124

oo ™' T oTUT

PP

»OFP O0OWNNO
O N0 UTA R WN

Final Time: 1:04.02

Breeder: Hugh Yamshon, Sam Scolamieri &Woodbridge Farm LLC
Owner: Windy Ridge Stables
Trainer: Scolamieri, Sam

Scratched Horse(s): Cara Rose (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $362,925

Pgm Horse

6  Too Sassy

2 Mohaven
8  Liberation

Win Place  Show
52.20 14.40 6.80
4.40 3.00

2.80

Wager Type
$1.00 Exacta
$2.00 Quinella
$0.50 Trifecta
$0.10 Superfecta

$2.00 Daily Double

$0.50 Pick 3

Star

t 1/4
21 1/2
gl 1/12
11/2
3Hea\d
7Head

8
5Head
41/2

3/8
2l 1/2
41/2
1Head
3Head
7Head

8
61 12
51/2

inning Numbers

6-2
2-6
6-2-
6-2-
46
1-4-

8
8-3

6 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Too Sassy, Chestnut Filly, by Om out of I'm Sassy, by Bedford Falls. Foaled Apr 06, 2023 in California.

Payoff
133.60
57.00
199.35
92.87
225.20
169.30

Fin
13 1/4
21
3Ne(:k
4Nose
55 1/4
63 1/4
72 1/4

8

6

O OWON

Pgm Horse Name

Too Sassy
Mohaven
Liberation

What's a Good Name

Lino's Angel
Tapatia Mia
My Kat
Jasmina

Start

OO N REP WN

1/4
Jl2
2 3/4
112
32
7414
g4 14
52172

22

3/8

2Head
41 3/4
1Head
31 1/2
74 14
g4 U4
62 3/4
52 1/4

Str
1112
42 1/2
21112
5212
55

67

g8 12
-8

Fin
(34
23174
34 /4
44102
54 1/2
69 3/4
713
gls1/4

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

25.10

2.50
1.20*

3.70
60.50
11.20
29.80
10.30

Pool
165,527
6,712
102,421
79,382
49,467
63,750

Comments

duel inside,drew away
stalk inside,gained2nd
outside,yield,saved3rd
brk out/bpd,btwn,3-4w
veered out start,5-2wd
step slow,inside,wknd

bpd both sides st,4-5w
pinballed start, 3-4wd

Trainers: 6 - Scolamieri, Sam; 2 - Sadler, John; 8 - Sadler, John; 3 - Miller, Peter; 9 - Alvarez, Edwin; 1 - Knapp, Steve; 5 - Papaprodromou, George; 4 -
Callaghan, Simon

Owners:

6 - Windy Ridge Stables; 2 - Legacy Ranch, Inc.; 8 - Hall Racing LLC, West Point Thoroughbreds, Barker, Edwin S. and Levinson, Jeffrey; 3 -

Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 9 -Edwin G. Alvarez; 1 - Grey, Sandra Lee, Lovingier, Terry C., Moroney, John and Ryan, Michael John; 5 -

J K Racing Stable LLC; 4 - Reddam Racing LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

TOO SASSY brushed with inner rival leaving the gate, went up to duel from inside, cleared when roused roused in upper stretch, then drew away under
right-handed encouragement in the final furlong. MOHAVEN stalked the top pair from inside, roused at the five-sixteenths pole, hugged the rail to the
stretch, asked left-handed in the lane and gained second. LIBERATION dueled outside TOO SASSY up the backstretch and around the turn, could not kick
on with the winner in upper stretch, outfinished for the place honors but was able to save third. WHAT'S A GOOD NAME broke out and bumped, stalked the
dueling leaders from between runners, chased three then four wide on the turn and failed to produce a bid. LINO'S ANGEL veered out leaving the gate,
settled well off the rail, went five wide into the turn, angled in and exited the bend in the two path, steered out entering the final furlong and kept trying to the
wire. TAPATIA MIA broke a step slow, tracked from inside, saved ground to the stretch and weakened in the lane. MY KAT got bumped on both sides at the
start, stalked four deep to the turn, lost ground around the bend, came five wide into the stretch and faded. JASMINA got knocked into outer rival in the
beginning, stalked the leaders three deep between rivals up the backstretch, navigated the turn three then four wide and tired.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DMR&CY=USA&DATE=09/01/2025&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=DMR&CY=USA&DATE=09/01/2025&RACE=10&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



