## DEL MAR - September 1, 2025 - Race 10

STAKES Generous Portion S. Black Type - Thoroughbred

**EQUIBASE** 

FOR GOLDEN STATE SERIES ELIGIBLE CALIFORNIA BRED OR CALIFORNIA SIRED FILLIES, TWO YEARS OLD. By subscription of \$100 each, which shall accompany the nomination, Closed Thursday August 21, 2025 with 13 or by supplementary nomination of \$1,000 each (Non-Golden State Series eligible horses, Closed With 1 (Too Sassy)\$25,000 to supplement -- which will make that horse eligible to all future Golden State Series stakes) by closing time of entries. All horses to pay \$1,500 additional to start, with \$100,000 Guaranteed, of which \$57,000 to first, \$19,000 to second, \$12,000 to third, \$6,000 to fourth, \$4,000 to fifth and \$2,000 to sixth. 124 lbs.; Non-winners of \$50,000 other than maiden or claiming allowed 3 lbs.; of a race other than claiming, 5 lbs. High weights preferred. Total non-claiming earnings will determine preference of horses with equal weights. A trophy will be presented to the winning owner. \*\$50,000 to the winner. (S)

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Speed Boat Beach - 1:01.86 - September 10, 2022)

Purse: \$100,000 Guaranteed

Includes: \$25,000 CBOIF - California Bred Owner Fund

Plus: \$1,000 Other Sources

Available Money: \$101,000

Value of Race: \$101,000 1st \$57,000, 2nd \$19,000, 3rd \$12,000, 4th \$6,000, 5th \$4,000, 6th \$2,000, 7th \$500, 8th \$500

Weather: Clear, 79° Track: Fast

Off at: 6:06 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Aug25 <sup>2</sup> DMR <sup>1</sup>	6	Too Sassy (Rispoli, Umberto)	121	b	6	2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	25.10	duel inside,drew away
10Aug25 5DMR1	2	Mohaven (Berrios, Hector)	121	b	2	3	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	21	2.50	stalk inside,gained2nd
3Aug25 10DMR3	8	Liberation (Fresu, Antonio)	121	b	7	1	1.1/2	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2	3 <sup>Neck</sup>	1.20*	outside, yield, saved 3rd
8Aug25 <sup>7</sup> DMR <sup>2</sup>	3	What's a Good Name (Hernandez, Juan)	121	b	3	4	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	3.70	brk out/bpd,btwn,3-4w
3Aug25 10DMR6	9	Lino's Angel (Baze, Tyler)	121		8	5	7 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	60.50	veered out start,5-2wd
3Aug25 10DMR2	1	Tapatia Mia (Silvera, Ruben)	121	f	1	8	8	8	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	11.20	step slow,inside,wknd
10Aug25 3DMR4	5	My Kat (Herrera, Diego)	119	b	5	7	5 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	29.80	bpd both sides st,4-5w
3Aug25 10DMR1	4	Jasmina (Frey, Kyle)	124	b	4	6	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	8	10.30	pinballed start, 3-4wd

Final Time: 1:04.02

Fractional Times: 21.40 44.66 57.25

**Split Times:** (23:26) (12:59) (6:77)

Run-Up: 90 feet

Winner: Too Sassy, Chestnut Filly, by Om out of I'm Sassy, by Bedford Falls. Foaled Apr 06, 2023 in California.

Breeder: Hugh Yamshon, Sam Scolamieri &Woodbridge Farm LLC

Owner: Windy Ridge Stables Trainer: Scolamieri, Sam

Scratched Horse(s): Cara Rose (Trainer)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$362,925

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Too Sassy	52.20	14.40	6.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	133.60	165,527
2	Mohaven		4.40	3.00	\$2.00 Quinella	2-6	57.00	6,712
8	Liberation			2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-8	199.35	102,421
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-8-3	92.87	79,382
					\$2.00 Daily Double	4-6	225.20	49,467
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1-4-6 (3 correct)	169.30	63 750

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Too Sassy	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
2	Mohaven	3	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/4</sup>
8	Liberation	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	21 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/4
3	What's a Good Name	4	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2
9	Lino's Angel	5	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>5</sup> _	54 1/2
1	Tapatia Mia	8	8 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	8 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	67	6 <sup>9 3/4</sup>
5	My Kat	7	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	88 1/2	7 <sup>13</sup>
4	Jasmina	6	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	7 <sup>8</sup>	8 <sup>15 1/4</sup>

Trainers: 6 - Scolamieri, Sam; 2 - Sadler, John; 8 - Sadler, John; 3 - Miller, Peter; 9 - Alvarez, Edwin; 1 - Knapp, Steve; 5 - Papaprodromou, George; 4 -

Callaghan, Simon

Owners: 6 - Windy Ridge Stables; 2 - Legacy Ranch, Inc.; 8 - Hall Racing LLC, West Point Thoroughbreds, Barker, Edwin S. and Levinson, Jeffrey; 3 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 9 - Edwin G. Alvarez; 1 - Grey, Sandra Lee, Lovingier, Terry C., Moroney, John and Ryan, Michael John; 5 -

J K Racing Stable LLC; 4 - Reddam Racing LLC;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

TOO SASSY brushed with inner rival leaving the gate, went up to duel from inside, cleared when roused in upper stretch, then drew away under right-handed encouragement in the final furlong. MOHAVEN stalked the top pair from inside, roused at the five-sixteenths pole, hugged the rail to the stretch, asked left-handed in the lane and gained second. LIBERATION dueled outside TOO SASSY up the backstretch and around the turn, could not kick on with the winner in upper stretch, outfinished for the place honors but was able to save third. WHAT'S A GOOD NAME broke out and bumped, stalked the dueling leaders from between runners, chased three then four wide on the turn and failed to produce a bid. LINO'S ANGEL veered out leaving the gate, settled well off the rail, went five wide into the turn, angled in and exited the bend in the two path, steered out entering the final furlong and kept trying to the wire. TAPATIA MIA broke a step slow, tracked from inside, saved ground to the stretch and weakened in the lane. MY KAT got bumped on both sides at the start, stalked four deep to the turn, lost ground around the bend, came five wide into the stretch and faded. JASMINA got knocked into outer rival in the beginning, stalked the leaders three deep between rivals up the backstretch, navigated the turn three then four wide and tired.

